NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
Award Number 25654
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket MNumber CL-25314
Robert w. McAlister, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship Cerks,
(Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
(
(

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:

Termnal Railroad Association of St. Louis

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O ai m of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood (GL-2830)
that:

"I, Carrier violated the Cerks' Rules Agreement, when it physically
moved mr.E. B. Zielinski from his regular assigned position of Job No. 20-Keypunch,
CP Jct., Mdison Yard to position of Job No. 50 Customer Service at North end
Eastbound at Madison Yard, a distance on one-eighth of a mle on date of Novenber
30, 1982 and failed to properly conpensate him (Carrier'sfile013-297-2).

2. Carrier's action was arbitrary and unreasonable due to facts
i nvol ved.

3. Carrier shall now be required to conpensate M. Zelinski the
anount of $88.43 for date of Novenber 30, 1982, representing the daily rate of pay
of his regular position, Job No. 20, Keypunch, due toCarrier's arbitrary and
unreasonabl e action.*

OPINION OF BOARD: The Cainmant, E. B. Zelinski, holds a regular assignnent,
Job No.20 Keypunch, 7:00 AM to 3:00 P.M Monday through
Friday. The rate of pay is $88.43 per day. On Novenber 30, 1982, the occupant of
Position No. 50, Custoner Service, was off due to sickness. At approxinmately 8:00

A'M on the 30th, the Oaimnt was nmoved fromhis regular position to fill the
absent Custoner Service enployee's job which has a daily rate of $103.24. The
Gaimant's job was blanked. The Claimant was qualified to fill the higher rated
posi tion.

The Organization clains the Carrier violated Rule 65 Quarantee. In
pertinent part, it states:

"(a} Regul arly assigned enployees shall receive one day's pay within
each twenty-four ¢24) hour period, according to |ocation occupied

or to which entitled, if ready for service and not used, or if
required on duty less than eight r8) hours as per |ocation, except

on assigned rest days and holiday."
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Essentially, the Organization argues that no emergency existed,
and the Carrier failed to call the Senior available, Extra Beard enployee.

Rule 51(e) states, in pertinent part, that:
“Carrier may defer or may distribute in whole or in part the work
of the absent enployee. Enployees assigned to performthe work of

the absent enployee will be conpensated in accordance with the
provisions of Rule 48.*

Rul e 48 provides that enpl oyees assigned to higher rated positions
work shal |l receive the higher rate of pay.

W conclude that Rule 65 cannot be invoked in a vacuum cClearly,
Rule s517e) contenmplates the utilization of enployees as presented by the facts of
this case. The Organization has not established a Rule violation.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds;

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.
AWARD
C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD apsusTMenT BOARD
By Oder of Third Division

Attest: ‘ M

Nancy J. *Dever - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of Septenber 1985.




